
East Sussex Cycling Association 
2010 President:   Ian Burgess  –  In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 

 
ESCA Hill Climb – Sunday 17th October 2010 – GH/84 
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations 

 

 

Event Secretary: Mark Winton (Lewes Wanderers) 9 Swannee Close, Peacehaven, East Sussex BN10 8EZ 
Mobile: 07719 429262      Email: mark.winton1@tiscali.co.uk  

 

Timekeepers:  Mick Kilby (Lewes Wanderers) & Richard Meed (Lewes Wanderers CC) 
 
 

Prize Fastest Overall on Actual   Actual Std Plus on Std 

£15 1 Peter TADROS In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 3:41.84 6:51.00 + 3:09.16 

£12 2 Ishmael BURDEAU www.agiskoviner.com 4:14.54 6:57.00 + 2:42.46 

£10 3 Andrew COMBEN Lewes Wanderers 4:17.51 - - 

£8 4 Sholto HAGGART Brighton Mitre 4:19.48 - - 

£6 5 Peter MORRIS Lewes Wanderers 4:23.48 - - 

  
      

Prize Fastest Vet on Standard   Actual Std Plus on Std 

£10 1 Peter TADROS In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 3:41.84 6:51.00 + 3:09.16 

£8 2 Ishmael BURDEAU www.agiskoviner.com 4:14.54 6:57.00 + 2:42.46 

£6 3 Deborah PERCIVAL 34 Nomads 5:02.54 7:43.00 + 2:40.46 

  
      

Prize Fastest Lady on Actual   Actual Std Plus on Std 

£8 1 Deborah PERCIVAL 34 Nomads 5:02.54 7:43.00 + 2:40.46 

£6 2 Naomi DANDRIDGE Lewes Wanderers 6:03.09 - - 

  
      

Prize Fastest Team of 3 on Actual   Actual 
  

£6 

1 

Andrew COMBEN Lewes Wanderers 4:17.51 
  

£6 Peter MORRIS Lewes Wanderers 4:23.48 
  

£6 Rob PELHAM Lewes Wanderers 4:40.80 
  

  Lewes Wanderers Total Team Time 13:21.79 
  

  
      

Prize 2nd Fastest Team of 3 on Actual   Actual 
  

£4 

2 

Peter TADROS In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 3:41.84 
  

£4 Ryan WEST In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 5:03.45 
  

£4 Carl RICHARDSON In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 5:48.39 
  

  In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp Total Team Time 14:33.68 
  

 

 

Notes & acknowledgements: 

A beautiful morning saw the Beacon being used by a vast array of people, and so the riders were treated to views of 

dozens of paragliders hanging about in the still sky.  The rider who finished second (Bordeau) was delayed by horse 

walkers and third placed rider (Comben) was delayed by a man taking a dog for a walk from the comfort of his own car 

– unfortunately the dog stopped on the course to do its business just as Andy started his race.  Despite these delays, 

nether rider would have challenged the overall leader (Pete Tadros) who scorched up the climb on 38*18 fixed with a 

truly phenomenal ride to break the previous ‘believed’ course record of 3:52.2.  

 

Shortly before the event, local course aficionado Mick Kilby mentioned he thought this was set on a shorter course 

than the current version, then Pete came along and smashed it, putting the new record in no doubt - 3:41.84. 

 

The team award went the way of a surprised Lewes Wanders team who on paper looked to be beaten by both In Gear 

Quickvit and Brighton Mitre.  
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A healthy field of 6 pre-entered ladies would provide another competitive competition.  Deborah Percival set a time to 

equal the efforts of Tadros to finish well clear of Naomi Dandridge who just bettered team mate Natasha Fuller by 

4tenths of a second.   

 

The vets award went the way of the previously mentioned winners with Tadros, Burdeau and Percival taking the 

honours. 

 

Huge thanks must go to Mick Kilby and Richard Meed (Timekeepers), Rob Pelham & Tom Glandfield (Results Board) 

Debbie Evers (refreshments) and Amanda Winton for providing the cakes.  

 

Pictures 

Mike Anton and Mrs Anton were out taking pictures.  Mike does masses for Sussex Cycle Sport and for ESCA and 

Lewes Wanderers in particular.   A link to his excellent pics can be found below, please try to support Mike where you 

can: 

http://www.mikeanton.com/Cycling/ESCAHillclimb171010/index.html 

 

The ESCA 24 hour time trial – incorporating the CTT and VTTA national championships – will be held on Saturday 
25th and Sunday 26th June 2011.  Are you up for the challenge and have you got what it takes?  If you’re looking for 
an excuse not to ride – you could be busy on the day – helping!  Call Mike Hayler on 01323 505130 for further details. 

 

Lewes Wanderers Cycle Jumble 
 
Saturday 30th October, South Chailey Village Hall.   
Doors open 9am for Buyers. 

8:30am for sellers. 

 

£5 for a table outside, £7.50 for a table in doors. 

 

FREE ENTRY TO ALL BUYERS 

 

Refreshments available. 

 

Contact Hugh to arrange a pitch or for more info. 01273 471880
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Event Result: 

 

Position Start No Name Club Cat Time Plus on Std 
Pos on 

Std 

1 30 Peter TADROS In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp V 3:41.84 + 3:09.16 1 

2 20 Ishmael BURDEAU www.agiskoviner.com V 4:14.54 + 2:42.46 2 

3 25 Andrew COMBEN Lewes Wanderers S 4:17.51 - - 

4 31 Sholto HAGGART Brighton Mitre S 4:19.48 - - 

5 15 Peter MORRIS Lewes Wanderers S 4:23.48 - - 

6 35 Rob PELHAM Lewes Wanderers S 4:40.80 - - 

7 34 Chris WATSON Hastings and St Leonards CC S 4:44.07 - - 

8 14 Tom GLANDFIELD Lewes Wanderers S 4:59.64 - - 

9 28 Jason HUCKLESBY St Ives CC S 5:01.92 - - 

10 12 Deborah PERCIVAL 34 Nomads WV 5:02.54 + 2:40.46 3 

11 16 Ryan WEST In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp S 5:03.45 - - 

12 23 Johan STEGERS Lewes Wanderers V 5:04.48 + 2:08.52 4 

13 17 Mark WINTON Lewes Wanderers V 5:22.28 
  

14 36 Mark PATON Sussex Nomads V 5:32.39 + 1:50.61 6 

15 26 Simon GROGAN Hastings and St Leonards CC V 5:41.98 + 1:54.02 5 

16 13 Carl RICHARDSON In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp V 5:48.39 + 1:21.61 8 

17 1 James RYAN Lewes Wanderers S 5:49.13 
  

18 19 Michael LEONARD Brighton Mitre V 5:52.39 + 1:17.61 9 

19 27 Malcolm DALY Hastings and St Leonards CC V 5:57.11 + 1:25.89 7 

20 22 Nick DWYER Lewes Wanderers V 6:00.51 + 1:12.49 10 

21 9 Naomi DANDRIDGE Lewes Wanderers WS 6:03.09 - - 

22 11 Natasha FULLER Lewes Wanderers WS 6:03.54 - - 

23 6 Tamar VANDERHAAS Brighton Mitre WS 6:07.89 - - 

24 29 Chris PARKER Hastings and St Leonards CC V 7:21.09 + 0:18.91 11 

25 7 Kaye DWYER Lewes Wanderers WV 8:13.48 -  0:30.48 12 

- 3 Piers HAMILTON In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp V DNF 
 

- 

- 4 Matthew WOODS Eastbourne Rovers S DNF 
 

- 

- 2 Daniel FAGG Brighton Mitre S DNS 
 

- 

- 5 Andrew EDWARDS Brighton Mitre S DNS 
 

- 

- 8 Sue EATON Bodyworks XTC Tri Store WV DNS 
 

- 

- 10 Jim CHEEK In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp S DNS 
 

- 

- 18 Neil MIDGLEY Lewes Wanderers S DNS 
 

- 

- 21 Peter BARLING Lewes Wanderers S DNS 
 

- 

- 24 Steve HEAD Bodyworks XTC Tri Store V DNS 
 

- 

- 32 Adam ROUD Cycle Club Basingstoke S DNS 
 

- 

- 33 Andy EATON Bodyworks XTC Tri Store V DNS 
 

- 

 



ESCA Hill Climb – Sunday 17th October 2010 – GH/84 
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations 
 

. 

 

2010 points competition – ESCA points awarded for this event: 

30 points for 1st place down to 1 point for 30th place for riders from East Sussex CA affiliated clubs. The individual 
points earned by each rider are totalled and awarded to their respective club. 
 

Individual Points:    429  Club Points: 429 

Rider Club Cat Time Rank Points  Club Points 

Peter TADROS In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp V 3:41.84 1 30  Lewes Wanderers 214 

Andrew COMBEN Lewes Wanderers S 4:17.51 2 29  In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 71 

Sholto HAGGART Brighton Mitre S 4:19.48 3 28  Hastings & St Leonards CC 69 

Peter MORRIS Lewes Wanderers S 4:23.48 4 27  Brighton Mitre 55 

Rob PELHAM Lewes Wanderers S 4:40.80 5 26  Sussex Nomads 20 

Chris WATSON Hastings & St Leonards CC S 4:44.07 6 25  Eastbourne Rovers 0 

Tom GLANDFIELD Lewes Wanderers S 4:59.64 7 24  GS Stella 0 

Ryan WEST In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp S 5:03.45 8 23  21st Century Airports CT 0 

Johan STEGERS Lewes Wanderers V 5:04.48 9 22  Bayeux Landscapes 0 

Mark WINTON Lewes Wanderers S 5:22.82 10 21  Bodyworks XTC Tri Store 0 

Mark PATON Sussex Nomads V 5:32.39 11 20  Brighton Excelsior 0 

Simon GROGAN Hastings & St Leonards CC V 5:41.98 12 19  Central Sussex CC 0 

Carl RICHARDSON In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp V 5:48.39 13 18  Brighton Phoenix Tri 0 

James RYAN Lewes Wanderers S 5:49.13 14 17  Crawley Wheelers 0 

Michael LEONARD Brighton Mitre V 5:52.39 15 16  East Grinstead CC 0 

Malcolm DALY Hastings & St Leonards CC V 5:57.11 16 15  Horsham Cycling 0 

Nick DWYER Lewes Wanderers V 6:00.51 17 14  Rye Wheelers 0 

Naomi DANDRIDGE Lewes Wanderers WS 6:03.09 18 13  Southborough Wheelers 0 

Natasha FULLER Lewes Wanderers WS 6:03.54 19 12  VTTA (Surrey/Sussex) 0 

Tamar VANDERHAAS Brighton Mitre WS 6:07.89 20 11  Worthing Excelsior 0 

Chris PARKER Hastings & St Leonards CC V 7:21.09 21 10    

Kaye DWYER Lewes Wanderers WV 8:13.48 22 9    

 


